

# 13-3605-cv(L)

13-3620-cv(CON), 13-3635-cv(CON),  
13-4650-cv(CON), 13-4652-cv(CON)

---

---

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOSEPH JESNER, *et al.*, VIKTORIA AGURENKO, *et al.*, YAFFA LEV, *et al.*,  
JOSEPH ZUR, *et al.*, ODED AVRLINGI, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

KEVIN WALSH  
DOUGLAS W. MATEYASCHUK, II  
STEVEN J. YOUNG  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT AS TO RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
1. The Bank is a corporation.....	1
2. All parties are foreign, as is the place of alleged injury .....	4
3. The bank accounts at issue are foreign.....	4
4. The financial transactions at issue originated and terminated in foreign locales.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED UNDER <i>KIOBEL I</i> .....	14
A.    The District Court Correctly Held That Dismissal Is Required By This Court’s Binding Decision In <i>Kiobel I</i> . .....	14
B.    This Court Correctly Held In <i>Kiobel I</i> That Corporations Are Not Proper ATS Defendants .....	18
1.    Under <i>Sosa</i> , Corporations Like Arab Bank Are Not Proper ATS Defendants.....	18
2.    International Law Does Not Recognize Corporate Liability.....	20
3.    Federal Common Law Does Not Supply A Basis For Holding Corporations Liable Under The ATS .....	24
4.    International Treaties Do Not Supply A Basis For Corporate Liability .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS IS ALSO REQUIRED BY <i>KIOBEL II</i> .....	29
A. The Case For Dismissal Is More Compelling Here Than It Was In <i>Kiobel II</i> .....	31
1. The Cases Cited in <i>Kiobel II</i> Confirm That Dismissal Is Needed Here.....	35
2. Under <i>Sosa</i> There Is No Universally Accepted International Norm .....	38
3. Maintaining This Suit Would Violate Comity Principles .....	42
B. This Court Has Held That Dismissal Is Required In Indistinguishable Cases.....	46
C. There Is No Direct Or But-For Causation In This Case .....	49
D. Dismissal Should Be Affirmed Without A Pointless Remand .....	51
III. DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ “GENERAL FEDERAL COMMON LAW” CLAIMS WAS REQUIRED BY WELL-SETTLED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2922840 (4th Cir. June 30, 2014).....	48
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 12-1485 (U.S. June 30, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14, 46-48, 51, 52
<i>Ben-Haim v. Neeman</i> , 543 F. App'x 152 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	48, 53
<i>Bernstein v. Kerry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	43, 50
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	50
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	15
<i>Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Cedeno v. Castillo</i> , 457 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	27, 28, 39
<i>Chowdhury v. Wordtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15, 47

<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	37
<i>Doe I v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	43
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	26, 54
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	36
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	3, 5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2807181 (U.S. June 23, 2014).....	15
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Coughlin</i> , 45 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2013).....	53
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2010) (“ <i>Kiobel I</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (“ <i>Kiobel II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1356220, 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 2381 (2014) .....	34
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	29
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	15
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	23
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	18, 35, 36, 53
<i>Muntslag v. Beerens</i> , 2013 WL 4519669 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2013).....	53
<i>Nortex Petroleum v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	54
<i>Rothstein v. UBS</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	49, 50
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013), <i>on remand</i> , 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	47
<i>Scott v. Fischer</i> , 616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	53

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	53, 54
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	31, 38-40, 50, 51
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013).....	49
<i>United States v. Goering</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int’l Mil. Trib. 1946) .....	21
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 7 Nuremberg Trials 50, 8 Nuremberg Trials 1081 (Int’l Mil. Trib. 1952).....	22
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	39, 52
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	49, 51
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Yeun Jin v. Mukasey</i> , 538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	41
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2340A .....	48
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 27, 40, 41
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2339A-C .....	29
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	29
Alien Tort Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Libyan Claims Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 110-301, 122 Stat. 2999 (2008).....	41



National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 113-66, 127 Stat. 672 (2013) .....	41
Torture Victims Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	23, 26, 48
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Arab Bank Awarded Title of Best Cash Manager in the Middle East 2013</i> , Daily Pak Banker, 2013 WLNR 31500645, Dec. 17, 2013 .....	3
Arab Bank, Group Directory, <a href="http://arabbank.com/en/globalgroupdir.aspx?CSRT=17519517872182649435">http://arabbank.com/en/globalgroupdir.aspx? CSRT=17519517872182649435</a> .....	2
<i>Arab Bank Named Best Bank in Jordan by Euromoney for Sixth Consecutive Year</i> , MENA Report, 2013 WLNR 13727086, June 4, 2013 .....	3
<i>Arab Bank Named Best Trade Finance Provider in the Middle East for 2014</i> , Islamic Finance News, 2014 WLNR 3566502, Feb. 7, 2014 .....	3
Brief of the Gov'ts of the United Kingdom of Great Britain, <i>et al.</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2012) .....	28
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (U.S. May 23, 2014), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2013/2pet/6invt/2012-1485.pet.ami.inv.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/ osg/briefs/2013/2pet/6invt/2012-1485.pet.ami.inv.pdf</a> .....	2, 44, 45
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2011), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2011/3mer/1ami/2010-1491.mer.ami.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2011/3mer/1ami/2010- 1491.mer.ami.pdf</a> .....	21
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>O'Neill v. Al-Rajhi Bank</i> , No. 13-318 (U.S. May 27, 2014), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2013/2pet/6invt/2013-0318.pet.ami.inv.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/ 2013/2pet/6invt/2013-0318.pet.ami.inv.pdf</a> .....	5
Clearing House Interbank Payments System, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://www.chips.org/about/pages/033738.php">https://www.chips.org/about/pages/033738.php</a> .....	8
Convention Against Torture, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (1984) .....	26
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 (Dec. 9, 1948) .....	26

Morton J. Horwitz, <i>THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN LAW 1780-1860</i> (1977) .....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	23
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197 (Dec. 9, 1999).....	27
International Federation of Red Cross and Red Crescent Societies, <i>Who We Are</i> , <a href="https://www.ifrc.org/en/who-we-are/">https://www.ifrc.org/en/who-we-are/</a> .....	9
Report on Implementation of Gen. Assembly Res. 60/251, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007) .....	27
S. Amdt. 2523 to S. 1197, 113th Cong., 159 Cong. Rec. S8516-20 (Daily ed. Nov. 21, 2013) .....	41
Supplemental Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S. June 13, 2012), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2011/3mer/1ami/2010-1491.mer.suppl.ami.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2011/3mer/1ami/2010- 1491.mer.suppl.ami.pdf</a> .....	23, 24
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Who must comply with OFAC regulations?</i> , <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/answer.aspx">http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/ answer.aspx</a> .....	6
26 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 250 (1907) .....	25
The White House, <i>Statement by the President on the Death of Crown Prince Nayif bin Abd al-Aziz Al Saud of Saudi Arabia</i> , <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/16/statement-president-death-crown-prince-nayif-bin-abd-al-aziz-al-saud-sau">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/16/statement- president-death-crown-prince-nayif-bin-abd-al-aziz-al-saud-sau</a> .....	44
